In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

u Company details
fofa la‘o 17 (710

Company number

SATURDAY

U

21!12/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of In

Company name n full grRococo Chocolates Ltd

bold btack capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Kerry
Surname Ba“ey
Administrator’s address
Building name/number {3 Hardman Street
Street | Spinningfields
Post town { Manchester
County/Region ’[
[ I
i [mi3[ Ta[AlTT [
Country If
u Administrator’s name @
Full forename(s) ] Danny ©Other administrator
T tise this section to teil us about
Surname | Dartnaill another admimistrator
Administrator's address @

Building name/number ILeveI 12

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

{
Street {Thames Tower

another administrator

! Station Road

Post town | Reading

County/Region il

Postcode ; G \ 1 f——[tvgl
Country ;

04/17 Version 10



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

203 BB 2fole

To date

2l [ifi Dblolils

Progress report

§ @ | attach a copy of the progress report
|
!

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1 Q




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there ts a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

i All information on this form will appear on the
‘ public record.

| emasm Kerry Bailey Where to send
| I BDO LLP E You may return this form to any Companies House
l ! address, however for expediency we advise you to
% return it to the address below:
Address.
I 3 Hardman Street The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
! Spinningfields Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2.
E DX 33050 Cardiff,
£ e Manchester
I CountyRegion
Postcode o
M 3 ! i 3 A i—' | ﬂ Further information

|(ou'my

[ ox

|
[Felepm
015612 374 500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




Statement
of Affairs

Page 10f 3

£

Rococo Chocolates Ltd

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

POST APPOINTMENT RECEIPTS
Sales

THIRD PARTY FUNDING
Funding Agreement - Trading

SUSPENSE
Purchaser monies

COST OF SALES
Carriage/Logistics
Material Purchases
Packaging
Ransom payments
Repairs & Renewals
Royalties

TRADING EXPENSES
Accounting software
Electricity
Fulfilment provider
Gas
Insurance
internet & Telephones
Merchant services charges
Miscellaneous store expenses
Motor Expenses
Parking
Rates
Rent
Stationery and Postage
Sub Contractors
Wages
Water Rates

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10** NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES *

From 23/05/2019
To 22/11/2019
£

176,579.34
176,579.34

58,609.04

58,609.04

- 13,453.74
13,453.74

1,877.77
17,744.05
4,002.92
22,900.35
350.00
800.25
(47,675.34)

184.03
199.72
4,712.72
63.20
36.26
7,091.39
5,203.90
899.25
492.99
70.00
9,727.87
11,971.51
536.53
4,9560.00
96,800.03

"(142,964.03)

58,002.75

From 23/05/2019
To 22/11/2019
£

176,579.34
176,579.34

58,609.04

58,609.04

13,453.74

13,453.74

1,877.77
17,744.05
4,002.92
22,900.35
350.00
800.25
(47,675.34)

184.03
199.72
4,712.72
63.20
36.26
7,091.39
5,203.90
899.25
492.99
70.00
9,727.87
11,971.51
536.53
4,960.00
96,800.03
14.63

(142,964.03)

58,002.75

19 December 2019 10:14



Rococo Chocolates Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 2 of 3

REPRESENTED BY

1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10** NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES **

Statement From 23/05/2019 from 23/05/2019
of Affairs To 22/11/2019%9 To 22/11/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
118,418.08 Book debts 90,507.43 90,507.43
Business Name 1.00 1.00
Business Rights 1.00 1.00
Cash at Bank 18,695.42 18,695.42
Cash floats 3,244 82 3,244.82
Customer contracts 1.00 1.00
Uncertain Directors’ Loan Account NIL NIL
Uncertain Goodwill 1.00 1.00
Intellectual Property 73,000.00 73,000.00
interest Gross 904.33 904.33
Licence to Occupy fees 110,339.64 110,339.64
16,467.80 Plant 164,678.00 164,678.00
Rates and other refunds 2,405.92 2,405.92
Software Licences 1.00 1.00
60,000.00 Stock 459,070.18 459,070.18
Supply Contracts 1.00 1.00
Trading Surplus/ (Deficit) 58,002.75 58,002.75
Transferred records 1.00 1.00
980,855.49 980,855.49
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Disbursements 7.796.61 7,796.61
Administrators’ Fees 175,000.00 175,000.00
Agents’ Fees & Disbs 15,740.53 15,740.53
Bank Charges 51.00 51.00
Debtor commission - 10% 11,600.00 11,600.00
Insurance 3,107.14 3,107.14
Legal Fees & Disbs 50,190.51 50,190.51
Payroll agent’s fees 830.00 830.00
Preparation of S.of A. 800.00 800.00
Professional fees and services 10,245.00 10,245.00
Rents Payable 92,189.58 . 92,189.58
(367,550.37) {367,550.37)
THIRD PARTY FUNDING
Funding Agreement 12,294.00 12,294.00
12,294.00 12,294.00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{5,255.06) Pension Contributions NIL NIL
(61,126.05) Preferential Wages and holiday pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTION TO SECURED CREDITOR
(117,587.82) RBS Invioce Finance Limited 28,589.19 28,589.19
(28,589.19) (28,589.19)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,509,663.60) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIQNS
(350,100.00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,848,846.65) 597,009.93 597,009.93

19 December 2019 10:14



Rococo Chocolates Ltd
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/05/2019 From 23/05/2019

of Affairs To 22/11/2019 To 22/11/2019

£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

Current Account 1 446,390.24

Current Account 2 120,951.00

Input VAT 22,643.21

Output VAT {8,002.89)

Vat Control Account 15,028.37

597,009.93

Page 3of 3 IPS SQL Yer. 2012.10** NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ** 19 December 2019 10:14



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
B D O www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 SRH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 20 December 2019

Our Ref KB/NN/00294545/A6

Please ask for
Nadine Naylor
0151 237 4655
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Rococo Chocolates Ltd - In Administration (‘the Company’)

It is now six months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with Rule
18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) | am now reporting the
progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of
the Administration for the period from 23 May 2019 to 22 November 2019 (‘the Period’).

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ proposals (‘the
Proposals’) uploaded to the creditors’ portal on 16 July 2019. As detailed in the Proposals, the
Joint Administrators completed a sale of the Company’s business and certain assets to Rococo
Chocolates London Limited (‘the Purchaser’) on 25 June 2019,

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Kerry Bailey (officeholder number: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT, and Danny Dartnaill (officeholder
number: 10110) of BDO LLP, Level 12, Thames Tower, Station Road, Reading, RG1 1LX
and they were appointed in respect of the above company on 23 May 2019. Under the
provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be
carried out by one or both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by an unsecured creditor of the Company,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration
proceedings are dealt with in the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Insolvency Companies List and the court case number is CR-2019-003235.

The Company’s registered office is situated at 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3AT and the registered number is 03401779.

Trading in Administration

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Company continued to trade
for the period from 23 May 2019 to 25 June 2019 (the ‘Trading Period').

BDO {LP, a UK imited lability partnership registered 1n England and Wales under number OC305127, 15 @ member of BDO Intemational Limted, a UK cempany
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members' names 1s open to inspection at aur
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Finanoal Conduct Authority to conduct nvestment business

The Jont Admimistrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations BDO LLP wall act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Controllers. Personat data will be kept secure and processed only for matters re{ating to the Admimstratron of Rococo Chocolates Ltd  Please see the pnvacy
statement at bteps /fwww bdo co uk/en gb/prnvacy-notices. insalvencies



IBDO

As detailed in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators reviewed the Company’s trading
projections, considered the interest received for the business and assets prior to the
appointment and assessed the alterative scenarios available. As a result of the Joint
Administrators assessment, we concluded that the best outcome for creditors would be to
continue to trade the business as a going concern whilst a buyer was sought. The Company
continued to trade from its head office and five retail stores. We also continued the
Company’s online operations through its website and wholesale relationships.

Ongoing trading also enabled the preservation of the Company's goodwill and wholesale
customer relationships, which were essential to achieve a sale of the Company’s business
and assets. Continuing to meet certain contractual obligations during the Trading Period
also served to reduce unsecured clairms against the Company.

A Trading Receipts and Payments Account is provided at Appendix 1 which provides details
of the trading activities for the Trading Period.

During the Trading Period, a totat of £176,579 was realised from retail, wholesale and
online sales. There are additional receipts of c£15,000 expected to be received in relation
to post-administration wholesale debtors. The Joint Administrators, with the assistance of
the Purchaser, will continue to pursue these debtors. It is anticipated that the post-
Administration debtors will be realised in full and a further update will be provided in the
next report.

The Company settled costs totalling £190,639 in the Trading Period, which included
employees’ wages, material purchases, internet and telephone costs, merchant service
charges and sub-contractor costs. In addition, ransom payments of £22,900 were made
ensuring continued supply of essential services during the Trading Period of the
Administration. There are several trading Administration costs to be finalised including the
payment of pension contributions.

Funding Agreement

As detailed in the Proposals, shortly prior to appointment, the Company prepared trading
projections which anticipated a trading loss and a funding requirement during the summer
months. On appointment, the Joint Administrators entered into a funding agreement (‘the
Funding Agreement’) with Rupert Morley (a director of the Company and an unsecured
creditor), whereby initial funding of £220,000 was provided to the Company to allow it to
continue to trade whilst the Company’s business and assets were marketed for sale. A
further £152,000 was provided during the Trading Period and £12,294 was received in order
to settle professional fees (see section 4 below). As such the funding provided totalled
£384,294,

The terms of the Funding Agreement provided that funding advanced would be repaid if a
sale of the Company's business and assets was achieved and the consideration received
was in excess of the forced sale value of the assets and, sufficient to meet the costs of the
Administration process.

In the Period, a total of £313,391 has been repaid. The repayment of the remaining £70,903
(as detailed in the Receipts and Payments Account) is dependent on receiving clearance
from HMRC in respect of Corporation Tax and finalisation of the trading account. A further
update will be provided in the next report.



IBDO

3.1

Purchaser monies

As at 22 November 2019, a total of £13,454 was held in the Administration trading account
in respect of payments incorrectly made by customers to the Company’'s bank account.
Any funds incorrectly paid into the Company’s bank account are swept to the Purchaser on
a regular basis. These receipts should not be considered as Administration trading receipts.
For future payments, customers have been reminded of the Purchaser’'s correct bank
details.

It is currentty anticipated that the entire Trading Period will generate a loss. However, as
per the terms of the Funding Agreement, any loss incurred will be funded to ensure there
is no detriment to creditors. As part of the sale of the Company’s business and assets, the
Purchaser alsc agreed to settle the wages that had accrued during the Trading Period.
Should the Company have paid these wages, the loss would have been c£129,000. Although
trading in Administration will result in a loss, continuing to trade enabled a sale of the
Company’s business and assets as a going concern, which resulted in a significantly better
outcome to creditors than the alternative.

Receipts & Payments

| enclose for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
balance in hand of £597,010, together with a copy of my summary account covering the
Period as follows:

Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, however | would comment specifically on
the following:

Sale of the Company’s business and assets

As detailed above, the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the Company’s business
and assets to the Purchaser on 25 June 2019.

The terms of the sale are summarised below:

Sales consideration of £700,000 was paid on completion.
All remaining employees transferred to the Purchaser avoiding employee claims of
£32,000.

« The Purchaser settled all wage liabilities in relation to the Administration period
(that were not already settied). The payroll liability was estimated at £125,000.

e All retention of title was resolved by the Purchaser.

e Licences to occupy were agreed in relation to each of the properties to ensure a
smooth transition of the business and minimal disruption to trade. This enabled the
Purchaser to negotiate assignments of the current leases or to enter into new leases
and the current lease to be surrendered. Agreeing assignments or entering into new
leases was estimated to mitigate landlord unsecured creditor claims of
approximately £420,000.

e A proportion of an unsecured creditor claim (£200,000) was subordinated for
dividend purposes. As such, this improves the return for unsecured creditors as a
whole.



*

BDO

= The Purchaser agreed to negotiate and settle certain unsecured liabilities in
full, estimated at £200,000.

The cash element of the sales consideration of £700,000 was received in full on completion
and is apportioned below.

Category Consideration (£)

Rococo Chocolates Ltd

Intellectual Property 73,000
Business Name 1
Business Rights 1
Customer Contracts 1
Goadwill 1
Software Licence 1

1

1

Supply Contracts

Transferred Records

Cash floats 3,245

Plant 164,678

Stock 459,070
Total 700,000

No further realisations are expected in relation to the assets detailed above.

Book Debts

The Company’s debtors were primarily wholesale customers. As stated in the Proposals,
the pre-appointment book debtors were excluded from the sale to the Purchaser. As part
of the sale, the Purchaser agreed to assist with the collection of book debts (both pre and
post-administration), in exchange for 10% commission.

On appointment, book debts totalled £303,000 and £89,000 was collected shortly after
appointment, which was offset against the invoice discounting facility held by Royal Bank
of Scotland Invoice Finance Limited (‘RBSIF’) (further detail in relation to RBSIF is in
Section 9 below). During the Period, the Company has realised pre-appointment debtors
of £90,507. The remaining ledger of £123,000 relates to very historic balances. It is unclear
if these debts are owed to the Company. The Joint Administrators will continue to pursue
the remaining ledger however, the timing and quantum of future realisations is currently
uncertain. A further update will be provided in the next report.

Licence to Occupy Fees

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company held six leases in relation to
its five retail stores and head office. As stated in the Proposals, the Administrators granted
licences to occupy in respect of five of the six leasehold properties, which are due to
expire on 24 December 2019. One property lease had lapsed prior to the sale of the
Company's business and assets therefore, a licence to occupy was not granted and a new
lease was agreed between the Purchaser and the landlord.



IBDO

3.2

During the Period, the Purchaser entered into negotiations with the five landlords and to
date, assignments/surrenders in respect of four of the five leasehold properties have
completed. The Purchaser is in negotiations with the landlord in respect of the final
property.

During the Period, a total of £110,340 has been received from the Purchaser in regards to
license to occupy fees which were calculated based on the rental costs anticipated to be
incurred. Invoices were raised monthly to the Purchaser.

The Company has settled property costs totalling £33,422 in relation to rent and insurance.
It is anticipated that a refund will be paid to the Purchaser in relation to the fees provided
under the licence to cccupy. As a result, the licence to occupy receipts and payments will
offset and will not impact on the return to the creditors of the Company.

As detaited above, in the event that all five leases are transferred it will mitigate the
landlord unsecured creditor claims of approximately £420,000, estimated at two years of
lease costs or expiry of the lease whichever is earlier.

Other realisations

On appointment, the Joint Administrators realised £18,695 and £3,245 in relation to cash
at bank and cash floats, respectively.

In addition, rates and other refunds totalling £2,406 and bank interest of £904 has been
received in the Period.

Payments

The payments shown are largely self-explanatory, however | would comment specifically
on the following:

Debtor Commission

As mentioned above, the Purchaser collected pre and post-appointment book debts on
behalf of the Company, in exchange for a 10% commission. To date, commission of £11,600
has been paid to the Purchaser in relation to commission. Future commission paid to the
Purchaser will be dependent on the final realisations of pre and post-administration book
debts.

Preparation of the Statement of Affairs

A total of £800 was paid to the former Finance Director of the Company to assist the
Directors with the preparation of the Statement of Affairs.

Insurance

In addition to the insurance payments made to landlords in respect of the leasehold
properties, the Company settled an invoice totalling £1,875 in respect of a Health and
Safety Assessment carried out shortly after appointment,

The payments made in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees and disbursements are
discussed in further detail later in my report.



IBDO

4 Costs in the Administration

| additionally provide a summary of the professional fees and other expenses which have
been paid during the Period, the costs which have been accrued and not yet paid and,
the costs that are anticipated.

Professional Fees & Expenses Accrued £ Paid £  Anticipated £

Hilco Valuations - Agents’ Fees &

R 11,240 11,240
Disbursements

Colliers International Property

Consultants Ltd - Agents’ Fees & 4,500 4,500
Disbursements
ERA Soluti Limited - P: Il Agent’
ons Limite ayroll Agent’s 1,520 830 690
Fees
Addlesh -
eshaw Goddard LLP Legal Fees 51,822 50,191 3,178

& Disbursements

Axia Valuation Services Limited -

. 10,245 10,245 -
Professional Fees & Services

Total 79,327 77,006 3,868

Agents’ Fees & Disbursements

Hilco Valuations/Hilco Appraisal Limited {‘Hilco’)

As detailed in the Proposals, independent agents, HilCo, were engaged to assist the Joint
Administrators with the valuation of the Company’s assets, recommending acceptance of
offers and overall advising on the sale of the business and assets. During the Period, Hilco
received £11,240 in relation to the work they undertock during the Administration. No
further charges are expected.

Colliers International Property Consultants Ltd (‘Colliers’)

Colliers were instructed to undertake a valuation of the leasehold interests held by the
Company. During the Period, Colliers were paid a total of £4,500 in relation to the work
they undertook during the Administration. No further charges are expected.

ERA Solutions Limited (‘ERA’)

ERA received a sum of £830 during the Period in relation to their assistance with dealing

with redundancies made by the Company. Additional costs of £6%0 are anticipated in
relation to liaising with the pension provider and remitting pension contributions.



IBDO

Legal Fees & Disbursements

Addleshaw Goddard LLP (*‘Addleshaws’)

Addleshaws were engaged to provide legal advice to the Company, for which they received
£50,190 during the Period.

| can confirm that solicitors’ costs have exceeded the Joint Administrators’ original
estimate as a result of advice required to complete assignments/surrendering the leases
subject to the licences to occupy and advice provided in relation to the Funding
Agreement. It is anticipated that Addleshaws will be paid total fees of approximately
£55,000 in respect of advice provided to the Company.

Professional Fees & Services

Axia Valuation Services Limited (‘Axia’)

Prior to the appointment, Axia, a corporate financier, was instructed to assist in marketing
the business and assets of the Company for sale. Axia received 15 Non-Disclosure
Agreements and three offers for the Company’s business and assets.

Following the Company being placed into Administration, Axia released all marketing and
interested party information to the Joint Administrators to allow all parties who had
expressed interest to be followed up. The Company settled Axia’s fees of £10,245 in order
to receive this information. The fees were met by the funding received via the Funding
Agreement. No further costs are anticipated.

5 Future of Administration

The Joint Administrators have continued to perform their statutory duties in the
Administration. Based on current information there will be sufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors, however the exact quantum and
timing of the distribution is uncertain at this stage.

It is therefore anticipated that once all assets have been realised and distributed in the
Administration, the Company will mave to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘CVL’)
before the anniversary of the Administration to facilitate such a distribution.

-] Assets
I can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned
in Rules 18.10/14.13 of the 2016 Rules.

7 Extension of Administration
The Administration is due to end automatically on 22 May 2020. It is not the Joint

Administrators intention at present to extend the Administration as it is proposed to
move to CVL prior to the anniversary date.



IBDO

8 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also
the conduct of the directors and, in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential
statutory report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

The Joint Administrators have completed a review of the Company’s affairs and assets to
establish whether there are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the
creditors and have concluded there are no causes of action to be pursued.
If creditors wish to bring to our attention any matters that may merit investigation they
should contact the Joint Administrators c/o of BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple
Street, Liverpool, LZ 5RH quoting reference 00294545,

9 Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

Please see below details of the registered charge against the Company.

In Favour of Type of Security Date of Creation | Date Registered

RBS Invoice Finance .
Limited (‘RBSIF’) Debenture 25 March 2010 8 April 2010

On appointment, RBSIF was owed c£118,000 in relation to an invoice discounting
agreement. As detailed above, the Company continued to collect debtors whilst trading
in Administration and debtor balances of ¢£89,000 were collected. On 25 June 2319, the
amount owing to RBSIF totalled £28,589.

As part of the sale of the Company’s business and assets, the Joint Administrators
transferred assets subject to security held by RBSIF to the Purchaser. In order to
facilitate the transfer to the Purchaser, the Company was required to settle RBSIF's
debt. On 25 June 2019 and simultaneously on completion of the sale, the debt owed to
RBSIF was settled in full with cash received from the sale. The cash consideration would
have been subject to RBSIF’s charge in any event. As such, RBSIF confirmed that its
charge has been satisfied and has released its security allowing the sale of the business
and certain assets.

As such, there are no remaining secured creditors of the Company.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are defined as monies owed to former employees in respect of
arrears of wages and accrued holiday pay at the date of Administration.

The Joint Administrators were advised that the employees of the Company had arrears of
wages in respect of the period 29 April 2019 to 23 May 2019. On 14 June 2019, the
Administrators processed the payroll for the period 29 April to 26 May 2019, in line with
the Company’s usual payroll date.

The Joint Administrators did not settle wages for the four employees made redundant. As
such, the Administrators are anticipating preferential claims of £2,355.



IBDO

10

Claims for arrears of wages up to £800 per employee and unpaid holiday pay is deemed a
preferential claim. We expect to receive notification of those claims from the
Redundancy Payments Service in due course,

Based on present information, we anticipate that preferential creditors will be paid in
futl.

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimates unsecured creditors of £1.5 million. To date,
unsecured creditor claims received but not yet adjudicated, total approximately
£858,200.

Based on present information, we anticipate there will be a dividend of approximately 20
pence in the pound. | would comment that the timing and quantum of payment of the
dividend is dependent upon future realisations and costs.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

Although the Company has granted a floating charge to RBSIF after 15 September 2003,
RBSIF was paid in fuli on 25 June 2019. There will therefore be no floating charge
distribution and the provisions of the prescribed part will not apply.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the administration; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or
{4) As a combination of the above.

Creditors approved the Joint Administrators’ remuneration on 8 August 2019 on a time
cost basis in line with their Fees Estimate, following a resolution included in the
Proposals.

| attach a schedule detailing the time costs incurred to date. This records time costs of
£331,912, which represents 1,227 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £294 per
hour.

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £175,000 in respect of remuneration as
shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments Account.

| also attach the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate annotated with a column showing the
time costs accrued in respect of each activity, together with a detailed description of the
work undertaken.



IBDO

11

12

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Since my last report category 1 disbursements of £7,694 has been incurred
in respect of staff expenses, staff travet, data management, and statutory advertising.

Some Joint Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements
with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being
45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. To date, category 2 disbursements
of £396 have accrued.

Total disbursements of £8,090 have been incurred in this Administration as detailed below.

Cat. 1 (£) Cat. 2 (£) Total (£)
Staff Expenses 5,035.69 - 5,035.69
Data Management 293.80 - 293.80
Staff Travel 2,284.00 - 2,284.00
Statutory Advertising 81.00 - 81.00
Mileage - 395.92 395.92
Total 7,694.49 395,92 8,090.41

To date, category 1 disbursements of £7,797 have been drawn, as shown on the enclosed
Receipts and Payments Account.

Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at

https: //www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of



IBDO

receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -

ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Joint
Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practiticners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Nadine Naylor at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Rococo Chocolates Ltd

&

Kerry Bailey
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

$IP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditars’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Statement
of Affairs
£

Page10of 3

Rococo Chocolates Ltd

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

POST APPOINTMENT RECEIPTS
Sales

THIRD PARTY FUNDING
Funding Agreement - Trading

SUSPENSE
Purchaser monies

COST OF SALES
Carriage/Logistics
Material Purchases
Packaging
Ransom payments
Repairs &z Renewals
Royalties

TRADING EXPENSES
Accounting software
Electricity
Fulfilment provider
Gas
Insurance
Internet & Telephones
Merchant services charges
Miscellaneous store expenses
Motor Expenses
Parking
Rates
Rent
Stationery and Postage
Sub Contractors
Wages
Water Rates

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10* NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES **

From 23/05/2019
To 22/11/2019
£

176,579.34
176,579.34

58,609.04

From 23/05/2019
To 22/11/2019
£

176,579.34
176,579.34

58,609.04

58,609.04

13,453.74

13,453.74

1,877.77
17,744.05
4,002.92
22,900.35
350.00
800.25
(47,675.34)

184.03
199.72
4,712.72
63.20
36.26
7,091.39
5,203.90
899.25
492.99
70.00
9,727.87
11,971.5%
536.53
4,960.00
96,800.03
14.63

58,609.04

13,453.74
13,453.74

1,877.77
17,744.05
4,002.92
22,900.35
350.00
800.25
(47,675.34)

184.03
199.72
4,712.72
63.20
36.26
7,091.39
5,203.90
899.25
492.99
70.00
9,727.87
11,971.51
536.53
4,960.00
96,800.03
14.63

{142,964.03)

58,002.75

(142,964.03)

58,002.75

19 Decernber 2019 10:14



Statement
of Affairs
£

118,418.08

Uncertain
Uncertain

16,467.80

60,000.00

{5,255.06)
(61,126.05)

(117,587.82)
{1,509,663.60)
(350,100.00)

(1,848,846.65)

Page 2 of 3

Rococo Chocolates Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book debts
Business Name
Business Rights
Cash at Bank
Cash floats
Customer contracts
Directors’ Loan Account
Goodwill
Intetlectual Property
Interest Gross
Licence to Occupy fees
Plant
Rates and other refunds
Software Licences
Stock
Supply Contracts
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)
Transferred records

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' Disbursements
Administrators’ Fees
Agents’ Fees & Disbs
Bank Charges
Debtor commission - 10%
insurance
Legal Fees & Disbs
Payroll agent's fees
Preparation of S.of A,
Professional fees and services
Rents Payable

THIRD PARTY FUNDING
Funding Agreement

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Pension Contributions
Preferential Wages and holiday pay

DiSTRIBUTION TQO SECURED CREDITOR
RBS Invioce Finance Limited

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10" NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES “*

From 23/05/2019
To 22/11/2019

From 23/05/2019
To 22/11/2019

£ £
90,507.43 90,507.43
1.00 1.00

1.00 1.00
18,695.42 18,695.42
3,244.82 3,244.82
1.00 1.00

NIL NIL

1.00 1.00
73,000.00 73,000.00
904.33 904.33
110,339.64 110,339.64
164,678.00 164,678.00
2,405.92 2,405.92
1.00 1.00
459,070.18 459,070.18
1.00 1.00
58,002.75 58,002.75
1.00 1.00
980,855.49 980,855.49
7,796.61 7,796.61
175,000.00 175,000.00
15,740.53 15,740.53
51.00 51.00
11,600.00 11,600.00
3,107.14 3,107.14
50,190.51 50,190.51
830.00 830.00
800.00 800.00
10,245.00 10,245.00
. _92,189.58 _..92,189.58
(367,550.37) (367,550.37)
12,294.00 12,294.00
12,294.00 12,294.00
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
28,589.19 28,589.19
{28,589.19) (28,589.19)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
597,009.93 597,009.93

19 December 2019 10:14



Rococo Chocolates Ltd
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/05/2019 From 23/05/2019

of Affairs To 22/11/2019 To 22/11/2019

£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

Current Account 1 446,390.24

Current Account 2 120,951.00

Input VAT 22,643.21

Output VAT (8,002.89)

Vat Control Account 15,028.37

597,009.93

Page 3 of 3 PS5 5QL Ver. 2012.10** NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ** 19 December 2019 10:14



g 3o 1 ofeq

0% LBt 113y 09 L8t 08T
SO Cre0l ST 05 oF 0s 0 Wikl 0 € 534506 0Lt
090iD e ol al 0Woat 1 0L o 000191 Os f
Of »6% (138 00 0fs 0.3 0t (]
STE986C oL eft o3l o'ist oel [LHhs Y 008 SOEEESE e
00 860 ¢ oEr 00 8¢ 0c 0 000r0 ¢ 0o r
08 rsd 81 0L 9% 00 081 001 00 901 0s 0 00 +0t ¢ s 08 Fog t1 [s Ry
SEOLTRL s8¢ o 18¢ 081 S8 8T8 T oF €Y
Sr'oLl'e sl'rg UM B 0908’y or'st 114 0L'r06'T WL
00I1¢ of 1 00T 061
06 00L 1 00l st 00 & [LH o1 [ 007 O 106 oot
o8l ¢ o9 o) ortt 00§ OF8ic 1 [E
S16001 -1 LT S8 {7 o7 991 06§ 05 {9 D] 0T 61 or <
¥ ¥ 3 ) ¥ 3 ¥
ILTER oy "ol +oH oL smoH el SOl Mgy smoy [uel sinol ] AMOH
HOLYHISINIINGY YIDVNYR
T¥IOI ANYHED 14¥1s ¥IHLO WOLYHM1SININGAY HOINIS INY1SISAY HIHENVIN HININYZ

LI OG AT IARSUT +0

uolrye] 0

I¥y <0

SEUELY BUEMSU] [0

UOPVIUPPY [e1a0a) q

AZapen)s pae Sojuued )

- |E401 gns

SLUEP MU0 66

fuvmeyd adasens, :p

J[qene Yy snandp way <o
ABayeys pov Bopuueld D

ueannjujeddy ne sdayg g

BT LY

softd Jetttsany du Entpeg, Ty

spesedorg jo noueedalg 40

SOSTUSLA 1k oMepllauy

gohEUATNOe(] LIOIUEN, [0

yuawmymoddy ne sdayg g

nondudiag

6102/11/2T 03 610T/$0/£7 WOd J polragd ay) 1o ajquanddy sa)uy puw padaey ) smiL Jo [jvid(

S$PSPEL00

INAV - PIT 3810301 ) 02000

JuamTuByss vy Jo ey



<

T

o o alivd

0O IR ¢ or 61 [ 10 or 81
0L £90 11 8o 0. 706 1 Qe 09 ist (Y oy os o0 0L LE% 9t 0L 0%« © o r
05 L2951 STTB 00 $66'€ 1 $LiL 0s 089 1 05 ¢
01 916 or t 09 08 0%t 0s 01 050
08 647 011 08 6850 ot
$56EFCS 1Y V4 05'1L6'6 00°221 09°695°1 o<1 35 707'61 068 B LY § 06FE STROT'L 07l
01796 11 §Hi$ SEHLET HE 00 01+ $6 % ety 05T 0T Ll T 005 0. 877 9 sol
0t 886 0ot OF 886 o9t
09 L8t 0f © 0% (St 0f ¢
09Tk o1l 00 06 N 00 £f 0l 095307 01 6
0% 6t¢ 011 08 67 ort
0c 88¢L 61 ar ort s6431¢ i 18 0P L s oelies 0f 1t 00118 ¢ $i8 sk s 91
o 108 0f ¢ OF Tox 07
07 8Os T 0611 06 vl wey 0z 198'2 o0t
3 ¥ ¥ i ¥ ¥ 3
may smoy juoy smay mal smoy w0l noy 11y amoy oy tmoy faof smoy
YOIVHISININGY HIDYNVR
TVIOL ANYED VIS UIHIO HOLYHISINIKAY oINS ANVISISSY WIDYIYI HINIAVL

sFSP6300

LAY - PIT $ake[00) 03030y

jtied] Ju=9 DEUL o K]

s1anepy pakjay wisdoig gg

ushietedald oJut seres, <o

-

FukerT uouNSUL LAY 1o

TOUET IO > NOURN]

Annuarmonesnesy sietsy I

TORMISITIPY [elaba<) (]

- peoy qns

amaptodsation MNPy M0y ¢

SHOWEHIYT [R1anany +1

SEUYAI Y [eeUd §]

SIBRETY AlONEEIS £0

S9ls] NOURIINNISY S0

LITNMOIY Liiatlied n.u...m—b...u_m A

samday 1npucy 9o

LuoueFULI U] o

wopdiineg

610T/TI/TT 0) 6107/$0/€7 WoL] pol1ag 31 1o] sjqediddy sajey pue padaey) swiy Jo [leleg

Juamudpssy Jo sy



¢ Jo g aded

0 900 7 or il 00 <6 00§ 08 67 [ 0 £90°1 007 o< 16¢ 0<0
07 Y€ 7T 0 0L 00 6t 00t or¥s6 e 0L 9 08 650't1 085t
08 stl £ 0038 1 S8 08 099 00!
[ ) 0168 D80k ar i 00 I9i 010l 03 810 ¢ 00+
ot 0198 sy it [L LY. Ter LY | OrOel Ll Y or ot t 0 s 00 (8 LU
Olert @ s6 61 R ] s6sl
G0 969 1 008 009601 008
00 908 007 00978 0
09°E9I°9LT sTsir 0L 50r'8T P01 09 Cre'8 ocor 07'891°61 0r'0s 06515y 08’1 06 OTH'+T oL'st
St SEC 06 06 69 [H-74 2 LY 00908 00 &t 08¥I9¢s 06 5¢ 09 £:0 0% SR OFI DU 990 < ar 1t
061691 ot oc 8 ot o 00191 06t
0f 68 o1 e 07 L8 org 01 S0 0l
SEhe6 ot S0 68 5.0 00 Py 08¢ 01 687 0.0
Boelt 001 00§t w1
{ ¥ 3 ¥ f ¥ ¥
magp Smoy map smal ol vmoy oy Lmoy woy smoy Tway smay W] Amay
MOIVHISININGY AIDYNYIN
TYLOL ONYID AivisdIH1O BOIVHISINIIRAY AOINTS INVISISSY WIDYNYR IV

SPe¥6700

INAYV - PIT $3)E[0I0L ) 03000y

<IME B0

LG Bmpey

mattadeuey soameng

Autper] asuxing soaopy

SouTllald 1¢ SoUEPULY <

BI04 woljtjhe )

suondalold 1po Ampral

[OLTO ) ST Ysigen]

¢

SV pRiejay MaTpet] 4

umeaquonvsneay spessy *J

- [wio) gns

SUSESYT seAtiIsng JO ey,

SNT] JO Donuay

swueyy ButsesT gH

S5 190 Ly ulrag]

SISY J3NET ) il Rutjeag]

t+1

<l

01

60

80

wopdineg

610T/T1/TT ©) 6107/S0/€T WL POl 313 10) quanddy sajey puw padiey) sl Jo [jeisg

MU BIss Yy Jo SN



S Jo r afivd

00'55L°5T orze ELS or's on'irr's st 00'TrL'® 00°81
00 889 ¢ 00 61 00 09 00 < 00 8% 9 001
0006 ot £t oo {17 oy 00 1+ 8 ot 61 00 1t 0ol
SYLIE'S 11 11Y 002091 (1T £ 09Nl okt FTR 118 o OrEIEe e
12051 €0 < 14081 SO
0 0lF + LER N 06700 a: 17 [ oEoRy 0t l Su%ie gt SUent s§F
S6'ErS'e 8370 0¥'E61 00l B0 [ 0% 160°T nwy OrrLO'E wL 50766 L1
0f €01 o5t 0% €01 01
of 1701 08 s ot &0t 061 061191 06 ¢
0L 908 LIS [ 061 0661 0r 0
St o68 ¢ 0l 00 06 050 OBOSC L 065 OF 087 1 0988t 1 ot i PN sl
0SS S6'SST LNy eas [ B 1Y 0T6LED 099t 09 LT ores 0CSLT'SE [ Arda 0% 168 030
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ E) 3 ¥
oy Loy (200 VNOH el SMOH |noy sy el MO o unoy i amoy
WOLYHISININGY LECLERY
TYL101 AXYYD) 44V1IS MIHIO HOIYVUISINIINAY HOIN3S INYISISSY BIDYNYIR qINIEYd

SPeP6Z00

AV - PIT $3)E[001) 03020y

Sunaoday 1§

- [Ra03 qes

<103tpa1 ) o duoday o

meday Asoueig 10
fupieday I

s ) J0ipat ) H
- ®0 gad
LRLELY B0 66
SIOIPaE ) BRI I-TON )
STl 0pai H

s3Iy sacopdmy o
LIV

SILEIY G 66

senss] telstad +0

SIBUEIY YT £0

saxropdy in dureq o

stepety sesodmy ‘o

SIouRIy pavpY Supeay 4

- |mes qm

uondunag

6102/11/2T 0 610T/50/£7 WA poliad sy} 10) apquaqddy saiwy pue padauy) o] Jo neseq

JusmuBisey Jo swuy;



¢ Jo ¢ aBeg

SITI6TEE oL purtD

o0'e pamg

000 ANSNRSINGSIT SYIO

[y asuadx LIS

SITIS1EE 0] BN

o1 611 ore or'srt ore 000

01 6t ol ol 6rt o1

¥ ¥ ¥ 3 ¥ ¥ k)
FUHCT {moH 101 ol twiol vmeH oL LMol 8oL smoH iy sIneH [vie}] smay
BOLvHisINIhGY UIDYNYR
TY101 ANYED 1IVIS ¥IRLO HoIVALsINIKaY WOIN3IS AXNFISISSY IV HANINYS

sPSP6T00

AV - PIT $31¥10301) 03030Y

AINL0L) PUY BOUNGLISH] ‘T

- Jwel qne

STQUNGRHLICT (0

210%0] 3 pue dopnqLUd [

uoludiiseg

6107/11/22 0) 6102/50/81 WO PoLIsg o) Jo] slqeaipddy sajey pur pasiveg) amyx jo rIeq

uswuBysey jo oumey



Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
Rococo Chocolates Ltd

|IBDO

Rococo Chocolates Ltd
Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

Below is the original Fees Estimate annotated with a column showing the time costs accrued in
respect of each activity.

Fees Estimate as at 12 tuly 2019 compared to accrued time to 22 November 2019

Joint Administrators’ Fees Total Blended Estimated Accrued
Hours Rate Fee Time
£ £ £

Summary Activity
A. Pre Appointment Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 0.00
B. Steps on Appointment 60.45 143.55 8,677.75 9,220.45
C. Planning and Strategy 66.00 512.52 33,826.20 39,563.25
D. General Administration 81.50 208.16 16,965.00 53,439.55
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 385.80 298.55 115,179.40 126,263.60
F. Trading Related Matters 186.40 306.07 57,051.90 75,159.60
G. Employee Matters 41.25 335.10 13,822.75 6,543.95
H. Creditor Claims 32.15 233.75 7,515.05 5,817.65
|. Reporting 52.20 272 .41 14,219.90 15,755.00
J. Distribution and Closure 23.50 363.02 8,531.00 149.10

TOTAL 929.25 296.79 275,788.95 331,912.15
Oficeholder Category L0 7604
Other Expenses 0.00 10,245.00
Agents’ /Valuers’ Costs 15,500.00 15,740.53
Salicitors’ Costs 45,000.00 50,190.51

You will note that the Joint Administrators’ time costs have exceeded the original Fees Estimate.

The original Fees Estimate has been exceeded primarily as a result of the work in relation to
general administration, asset realisation/dealing and trading. Further detail of the additional time
that has been incurred in excess of the Fees Estimate is provided below:

- General Administration - additional time has been incurred dealing with the Receipts and
Payments Accounts including reconciling the bank accounts and remitting monies to the
Purchaser on a regular basis where the Purchaser’s customer has incorrectly paid into the
Company’s bank account. In addition, time has been incurred investigating the directors’
conduct and submitting VAT and Corporation Tax returns. Due to the complexity of the
returns, this required advice from a Director in the BDO Tax Department. In addition, time
was incurred collating the Company’s books and records including transferring the
electronic data from the Company’s cloud based system.



|IBDO

]

- Asset Realisation/Dealing - time has been incurred collecting the pre-administration
debtors including undertaking reconciliations on a regular basis and communicating with
the Purchaser. Additional time costs also relate to issuing licence to occupy invoices,
reconciling the funds received and liaising with the Purchaser’s soliciter and Addleshaws in
relation to the assignation or surrender of leases. Time has also been incurred preparing
Estimated Qutcome Statements, following the realisation of assets, to understand the
potential dividend to unsecured creditors.

- Trading Related Matters - additional time has been incurred in relation to post-completion
matters including finalising trading costs, liaising with the pension provider with the
assistance of ERA, chasing (with the assistance of the Purchaser) customers for payment
who had been provided with 60 and 90 day terms in the Trading Period.

At this stage, | am not seeking to revise my Fee Estimate at this time and | intend to only draw time
costs up to the Fee Estimate, as detailed above.

Detail of Work Undertaken

B Steps upon Appointment

Work in this regard has included reviewing appointment and statutory documents, preliminary
organisation review, initial interviews and meetings with key stakeholders including third parties and
Directors, taking steps to gather in and protect all assets, establishing internal responsibilities
regarding staffing of elements of the work and steps to protect assets. Immediately upon
appointment, BDO staff attended the six leasehold properties to notify employees of the
appointment, establish controls over ongoing trading and to protect the value of the Company’s
assets. This work was primarily led by a Director with the majority of work delegated to staff below
manager.

c Planning and Strategy

Work in relation to this category included reviewing historic records and business performance,
establishing the current financial position and reviewing the business processes and systems, liaising
with key stakeholders and engaging with specialists and planning overarching strategy.

This area of work was led by me as Partner in conjunction with a Director, with some support below
manger level in documenting and recording proposed strategy.

D General Administration

Time costs were incurred in relation to liaising with the insurance provider, preparation and
completion of VAT and Corporation Tax returns, and managing general administrative matters.

Time also incurred relates to undertaking investigations regarding the conduct of the directors,
investigations into the affairs and transactions of the entity.

The majority of this work was delegated to an Assistant Manager and Executive with suitable levels
of experience, supervised by a Director.

E Asset Realisation/Management
Sate of the Company’s business and assets

A significant proportion of time has been incurred in undertaking a sales process and completing a
sale of the Company’s business and assets, which refiects the importance of this work to the outcome
of the Administration and maximising realisations for creditors of the Company.



|IBDO

Time costs relate to identifying interested parties, preparing a sales flyer, populating and maintaining
the data room, issuing and receiving Non-Disclosure Agreements, liaising with interested parties and
answering queries, attending meetings and facilitating visits to the Head Office, maintaining an
interested parties schedule and assessing the value of the Company’s assets with our agents Hilco
and Cotliers (including IP, goodwill, stock, plant and machinery and leasehold interest).

Following the receipt of offers, time was incurred preparing an Estimated Outcome Statement in
order to compare the offers received to ensure the offer accepted resulted in the best outcome for
the Company’s creditors.

Following the acceptance of an offer for the Company's business and assets, we also incurred time
negotiating the sales and purchase agreement in conjunction with solicitors, dealing with the
consideration and communicating with the unsuccessful bidders. A sale of the business and assets
was successfully completed on 25 June 2019.

Time was also incurred responding to Retention of Title creditors, liaising with landlords and solicitors
in respect of the six leasehold properties and the LTOs, making payments to landlords and
undertaking the debt collection process.

The work was led by me and a Director supported by an Assistant Manager and Executive with suitable
competencies.

F Trading Related Matters

The Company traded during the period 23 May 2019 to the completion of the sale of the business and
assets on 25 June 2019.

Time costs were incurred in dealing with the following matters during trading:

establishing business controls;

preparation of trading projections;

budgets and integrated cash-flow;

attendance at the Company’s premises;

meetings and correspondence with the Company’s main suppliers and stakeholders;
guaranteeing continuity of business critical services;

supervising trading and monitoring results including the preparation of trading accounts;
reviewing and signing Purchase Orders;

raising payments and allocating receipts;

liatsing with merchant service providers; and

general business management.

The work during the Trading Period was led by a Director level supported by other staff with suitable
competencies.

G Employee Matters

Time was incurred addressing the 62 members of staff on appointment and making four employees
redundant. In addition, the Joint Administrators were required to offer a retention bonus to
employees located in the five retail stores, and time was incurred communicating with employees in
this regard. The majority of this work is carried out by specially trained insolvency staff with much
of the work being processed below manager level.



|IBDO

H Creditor Claims

Time has been incurred liaising with unsecured creditors in relation to the progress of the
Administration and communicating the potential outcome to creditors. This was largely completed
by an Assistant Manager, with guidance of a Director.

I Reporting

Time has been incurred preparing and issuing the Proposals. In addition, time was incurred reporting

to RBSIF prior to the sale of the Company’s business and assets. This work was predominantly
completed by an Assistant Manager, with the guidance of a Director.

J Distribution and Closure

Minimal time has been incurred in relation to distribution and closure in the Period.



|IBDO

Rococo Chocolates Ltd - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on the
insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 549-646
Manager 242-499
Assistant Manager 218-257
Senior Administrator 206-257
Administrator 119-230
Other Staff 73-90

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small
as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reperting

Distribution and Closure
Other [ssues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the
average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses
can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate
where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as advertising,
couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or
company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per mile is
raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than
10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are incurred in
respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
20 December 2019



|IBDO

LA
Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out
in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(@) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
{c) members of the Company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
Company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the Company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of
the court.

(2) A request, or an application te the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or fited with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the
person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or
persons who requested the information by—
(a} providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
{(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person; or
{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so
doing.
(6} A creditor, and a member of the Company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court
within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing atl of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(N The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.,



|IBDO

m———
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including
that creditor), or
(i) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the Company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Company, or
(ii) a member of the Company with the permission of the court.
(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18,35,
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.
(3) The appticant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an crder reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the Joint administrator or Joint liquidator or the Joint administrator’s or Joint
liguidator’s personal representative to the Company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court
may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4){(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant
intends to rely.



|IBDO

e ]
4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —

(#) the Joint administrator or Joint liquidator or the Joint administrator’s or Joint
liquidator’s personal representative to the Company, or

(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court
may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph {4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



